NYC — Citywide Education Poll

Nov 11-15, 2012 N=600 Registered Voters (452 Landline / 148 Cell)

QA-C. Cell Usage

CeIIPNONE ONIY .ttt bbbt 20%
MOSEIY CEI ...t e e et e e s e et e e e e sae e aeeneenreeee e 22%
BOth EQUAITY .ot 28%
V0TS A YA =V o | T USSP 14%
Vo | [T T= @ ] Y PSPPSR 11%
4@ 5 Lo B 310 SR SSPRT 4%

QL. Are you 18 or older and a resident of New York City?

D (T OO PP PPR PR 100%
N ettt b R bbb R E R R R R R bR R bR Rttt R b n e ere 0%
[VOL] Refused /Don't KNOW /NOt SUIE .......coiiiiiiieieienie s 0%

D (TP P PR PP PPPPOPRPRRPS 100%
[ ST PP OTPR PPN 0%
[VOL] Refused/Don't KNOW/NOL SUME ......eciuiiiiiee ittt 0%

Q6. I know it's a long way off, but what are the chances you will vote in the New York City mayoral election in
2013 - will you definitely vote, probably vote, are the chances 50-50, or will you probably not vote?

DEFINITEIY VOB ..t be e te e sae e reeseesreenre e 68%
PrODADIY VOTE ...ttt bbbttt 20%
50-50 CRANCE .. .oveieiiiieiieiee ettt b e bbb e b e et e ettt bR n e nes 8%
PrODADTY NMOT ...ttt b e bbbt 3%
[VOL] Refused/Don't KNOW/NOE SUME .....c.eciuiiieiecie ettt nne s 1%

*Q2/3 and 7 are in the demographics section
** Due to rounding, “totals” of the individual components may differ by +/- 1.
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NYC — Citywide Education Poll

Nov 11-15, 2012 N=600 Registered Voters (452 Landline / 148 Cell)

Q8. And, thinking now about issues, which of the following would you say is the most important problem
facing New York City today, that is, the one that you, yourself, are most concerned about?

The eCONOMY aNA JODS ....uveiiieieiie et e e e re e te e e e snaesraeneeanes 41%
=0 (172 o] o PRSI 24%
HEAITNCAIE ..t e bbbttt nes 16%
(O 110 ST SR 5%
TAXES ettt R R e Rt R e e R et R e e R R e e Re e e e R e n e e nnr e nns 8%
TEANSPOITALION ...ttt b bbbttt e et e bbbt bt 4%
[WVOL] ONEE .o bbbttt e e bbb bbbt s 2%
[VOL] DON't KNOW / RETUSE ..ottt 1%

Q9. And, thinking about public schools in New York City, over the last few years, do you believe that there has
been significant progress, modest progress, not very much progress or no progress at all in improving the
quality of education in public schools in the city?

SIGNITICANT PIOGIESS ...ttt bbb bbbttt et bbbttt e e e e e e 12%
oo LTS o 0o =TSRSS 31%
NOT VEIY MUCKH PIOGIESS ..veviieiiieiieiieieste sttt bbbttt bbbttt 26%
NO ProgresS At @ll .........cooiiiieiece e e re e 16%
[V OL] DON'TKNOW ..tttk n bbbttt 17%
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N=600 Registered Voters (452 Landline / 148 Cell)

Q10. Now, I want you to think about what’s important in providing a quality public education... I'm going to

read you a list and I'd like you to tell me whether believe it is important or not important in providing a quality

public education using a scale that runs from zero to ten.

04 5 6 7 8 9 10
B. Having a quality teacher in every classroom 3% 2% 1% 3% 8% 9% 74%
A. Making sure students learn the skills they need to excel after 3% 3% 2% 3% 11% 8% 70%
graduation
C. Increasing student literacy rates and math and science 4% 3% 3% 6% 15% 10% 60%
performance
D. Increasing student graduation rates 8% 5% 3% 7% 12% 7% 58%
G. Increasing funding for our public schools 11% 5% 4% 7% 13% 8% 57%
F. Identifying struggling teachers and providing them with the 5% 3% 3% 11% 15% 9% 54%
tools they need to improve
J. Creating more quality schools and reducing the number of 13% 8% 4% 5% 13% 8% 50%
failing schools
E. Having smaller class sizes 9% 7% 3% 9% 16% 9% 49%
I. Providing parents with more detailed information about the 8% 6% 4% 11% 17% 8% 48%
level of quality of their children's schools and teachers
K. Rewarding the most highly effective teachers so they stay 7% 5% 4% 8% 20% 11% 46%

in the classroom

H. Putting the interests of students ahead of the interests of adults 13% 6% 5% 10% 15% 10% 42%

in the school system

L. Increasing teachers' salaries

16% 7% 4% 12% 16%

9% 40%

1%

3%

1%

2%

5%

2%

2%

2%

5%

3%

Q11. To your knowledge, does New York City have a teacher evaluation system in place or does New York
City NOT have a teacher evaluation system in place?

HaS @ SYSTEM 1N PIACE ... bbb 55%

Does Not have @ SYSTEM 1N PIACE .......oiviiiie e 14%

[VOL] DON't KNOW / RETUSEA ....oueieieieiiste st 31%
Anzalone Liszt Research, Inc. 3
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Nov 11-15, 2012 N=600 Registered Voters (452 Landline / 148 Cell)

[Q12 ASKED OF THOSE REPONDENTS WHO ANSWERED "HAS A SYSTEM IN PLACE’ IN Q11; N=323]

Q12. Do you think New York City's current teacher evaluation system is working well or needs improvement?

WOTKING WEIL ..ottt e et e e s e e steenaesre e ee e 13%
NEEAS IMPIOVEIMENT ...ttt b bbbt 77%
[VOL] DoN't KNOW / REFUSEA ...ttt 10%

Q13. Would you support or oppose a new teacher evaluation system based on classroom observations by
principals and other teachers in addition to test scores?

SEIONGIY SUPPOIT <. b ettt bbbt 56%
SOMEWRNAL SUPPOIT ...ttt ettt e esa e et e e se e s be et e eseesbeeseeneesteenteaneesreas 24%
TOTAI SUPPOIT ..o b ettt b ettt b et 80%
SOMEWNAL OPPOSE ...veeuvierieitieite et see sttt s e et e et e st e e te e e e st e e s beestesseesbeesseeseeabeenseaneesreeseannenreenneans 7%
SEIONGIY OPPOSE ..ttt bbbt 5%
B 01 t= L] o] 0 Lo 1SS 11%
[VOL] DON't KNOW / RETUSE ..ottt 9%

Q14. And would you support or oppose including feedback from students as part of a new teacher evaluation in
addition to classroom observation and test scores?

SEIONGIY SUPPOIT <.ttt bbbt 44%
SOMEWRNAL SUPPOIT ...ttt ettt et e e e s ae et e e se e s beebeeseesaeeseensesteenbesnnesres 32%
TOTAI SUPPOIT .ottt ettt b et 75%
SOMEWNAL OPPOSE ...veevviieeeiieeie et ettt sttt s e et e e esteebeeseesbe e beessesbeesbeessesaeeseensesreenteannesreas 10%
SEIONGIY OPPOSE ..ttt bbb 9%
B 01 2= 1] o] 0 Lo 1SS 19%
[VOL] DON't KNOW / RETUSE ..ottt 6%
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Nov 11-15, 2012 N=600 Registered Voters (452 Landline / 148 Cell)

Q15. As you may know, Governor Cuomo and the State Legislature recently created a new teacher evaluation
system in which teachers are rated as highly effective, effective, developing, or ineffective. Teachers are given
feedback and help if needed, but teachers who are rated as ineffective for two consecutive years can be
dismissed. Sixty percent of each teacher's evaluation score will be based on subjective measures like classroom
observation, with the other forty percent based on student test scores and other measures of student
performance. After hearing that, do you support or oppose this new teacher evaluation system?

SErONGIY SUPPOIT <.ttt bbb 43%
SOMEWNAL SUPPOIT ...ttt et e et e ste et e e st e s beeteanaesreeteeneesreenteaneenreas 31%
TOTAI SUPPOIT ..o b ettt ettt bbb 74%
SOMEWNAL OPPOSE ...veervreeieeieeite et st este ettt e s e e e e e s te e teese e s teesbeesteaseesreesseaseesbeenseaneesreeseaneenreenseans 8%
SEIONGIY OPPOSE .. bbbttt bbbt 9%
B 01 t= L] o] 0 Lo 1SS 17%
[V OL] DON'TKNOW ...ttt bbbttt bbbttt 9%

Q16. As you may know, if New York City puts this new teacher evaluation system in place, City schools will
receive three hundred million dollars in additional funding. After hearing that, do you support or oppose this
new teacher evaluation system?

SEIONGIY SUPPOIT ...ttt bbbt 53%
SOMEWRNAL SUPPOIT ...ttt ettt et e sae et e e se e s beebeeseesseeseensenteentesneesreas 25%
TOTAI SUPPOIT .ottt b et bbbt e ne e 78%
SOMEWNAL OPPOSE ...ttt ettt ettt e st e st e et e st e e te e e e te e s beestesssesteesseesseabaenteassesbeeseeneesreenreans 7%
SEIONGIY OPPOSE .. bbbttt bbbt 8%
B 01 2= 1 0] o] 0 To 1SS 15%
[VOL] DON't KNOW / RETUSE ...ttt 7%
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Nov 11-15, 2012 N=600 Registered Voters (452 Landline / 148 Cell)

Q17. The law passed by the State Legislature and Governor Cuomo does not require that every district use the
new teacher evaluation system. Instead, it will only be used in New York City if both Mayor Bloomberg and the
United Federation of Teachers, the New York City teachers union, reach an agreement on technical details. If
the Mayor and the teachers union fail to reach an agreement by January, the new teacher evaluation system will
not go into effect in New York City, and City schools will lose three hundred million dollars in state funding
that is attached to the new evaluation system. Let me give you a little more information about what supporters
and opponents might say about the new system and get your reaction...

Opponents say that teacher evaluation systems force teachers to focus too much on test preparation and not
enough on providing students with a rich education. Opponents say it's unfair to blame teachers for challenges
like poverty and broken families, and that too much testing ends up punishing the teachers who take on the

hardest challenges.

Supporters say quality teachers are the most important part of a good education, and we need a meaningful
evaluation system to recognize and retain excellent teachers, help teachers who are struggling, and make sure
kids get quality teachers every year. A strong evaluation system is good for students, and city schools will lose
three hundred million dollars in state funding without it.

After hearing that, do you support or oppose this new teacher evaluation system?

Y010 VAR VT o] 10 ] SRRSO 44%
SOMEWNAL SUPPOIT ...ttt bbbttt bbbt e e 25%
B o1 2= L IESTUT ] o To] i ST 69%
SOMEWNAL OPPOSE ...ttt bbb bbbttt ettt b bt e e e 10%
SEIONQIY OPPOSE ..ttt ettt e e st e et e e esbe e beessesbeebeeaeesaeeteereeateebeaneenres 12%
TOTAI OPPIOSE ..t bbbttt b bbbt e e 21%
[WVOL] DON'TKNOW ..ottt ettt ae et e s b e et e e neesaeenteennesneenteennesreas 9%

Q18. Do you agree or disagree with the following statement: State legislators and the governor created the new
teacher evaluation system, and they have a responsibility to make sure that the city implements it, so that city
schools don’t lose three hundred million dollars.

E N0 (T PRSPPI 71%
D o £ OO US PSRRI 21%
[VOL] DON'T KNOW ..ottt ettt e et sbe e et e e be e e be e saae e beennaeenee e 8%
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Nov 11-15, 2012 N=600 Registered Voters (452 Landline / 148 Cell)

Q19. And which of the following is closer to your opinion?

The teachers union shouldn't jeopardize three hundred million dollars in school
funding by fighting against a teacher evaluation system, even if it means that some
of its members will be moved out of the ClasSIOOM .........ccoviiiiiieiii e 50%

The teachers union has an obligation to protect its members and should hold out

for the best possible deal on teacher evaluations, even if it jeopardizes three hundred

million dollars for City SChOOIS .........ooiiiiiee e 36%
4@ I T B 310 USSR 14%
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Nov 11-15, 2012 N=600 Registered Voters (452 Landline / 148 Cell)

QUESTIONS FOR CLASSIFICATION PURPOSES

Q20. Sex
IVIBIE bbbt R e b e b bbbt 44%
=] 0 T L1 ORRUPPR 56%

Q21. Age
T ST PRSSS 25%
L SRS URPRPRRPIN 27%
BO-64 ..ottt et e te e teeRe Rt e Rt et et et e nrentenreereeneeneenes 25%
Lo SRRSO URPRPRRPIN 20%
[VOIT RETUSEA ... bbbttt ettt sttt 3%

Q2-3. Race
LT TSP 41%
ATFICAN AIMEIICAN ..ttt bttt st e bbb e bt bt e st e b et e sbesbe st e nbe s st eneaneenes 26%
HISPANIC / LALIND ...ttt bbbt 25%
NV AN - o SRRSO 5%
[VOIT MIAAIE EASLEIN ...ttt bbbttt 1%
[VOI] NALIVE AMEIICAN ...ecviiivieieeie ittt ettt st e ae e st e e be s seesbeesaeeneesaeenteennenreas 0%
[VOIT OBNEE . bbbttt bbbt bbbt 0%
[VoI] Mixed RACE / MUILI-FACIAL ........covviiiiiieiece et 1%
[VOI] DON't KNOW / RETUSEA ...t 1%

Q7. Do you consider yourself a Democrat, a Republican, or an Independent?

DBIMOCTAL ...ttt ettt b e h et e e ket e e bb e e e bb e e s be e e snbr e e anbeeesnneeeas 67%
Independent / 162N DEMOCTAL .......cc.eiiiiieii ettt re e te e sreenre e 6%
REPUBIICAN .ttt 10%
Independent / [ean REPUDIICAN .........ccooiiiiiiiiiece et 1%
INAEPENTENT ... bbb bbbt e e e bbb bbb e et e eneas 12%
[VOL] Other / DON'T KNOW ....ooiiiiiitie ettt sttt e e be et e ne e 4%
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Nov 11-15, 2012 N=600 Registered Voters (452 Landline / 148 Cell)

Q22. What was the last year of education you completed?

Less than high SCROOI ...........ocoiiii e 4%
High SChOOI QradUALE ..........cooiiieieiiece et reenre e 17%
SOME COIBOER ..ottt bbbt e 20%
(00 | [=T0 oo = To [V LSS PSRSR 32%
POSE COIIBOE ...ttt et st et et sae e nbe et e ereenbeenbesneenreas 25%
[WVOL] RETUSEA ...ttt et e et et e e ne e s teeteanaesneenteanaenreas 2%

Q23. Are you married, separated, divorced, widowed, or have you never been married?

7 T =T RSP PR 41%
SePArated/ DIVOICEA .......ooiiieieiie ettt e e s te et e s esteesteeneesreesbeeneenreas 15%
LTAT A L {0 =T o USRS 8%
Never Married/ SINGIE .....cvo i et ae e s reenre e 33%
[VOL] RefuSed/ DON't KNOW ...ttt 3%

[Q24-26 ASKED OF THOSE RESPONDENTS WHO ANSWERED "HISPANIC/LATINO" IN Q2/3; N=182]

Q24. What language do you usually speak at home? Only Spanish, more Spanish than English, both equally,
more English than Spanish, or only English?

(@0 VAT o= T 1] [PPSR 1%
More Spanish than ENGLISN .........covoiiiii e 18%
BOth €UAITY ..ottt et r e reere s 38%
More English than SPaniSh .........c.ccuiiiiii e 19%
ONIY ENGHISN ..o bbbttt bbbt 20%
YO LI 10 0T OO PROSRR 1%
[VOL] DON't KNOW/RETUSEX ......coveiiiiiiesie sttt 3%

Q25. Now, | want to ask you about you and your family's heritage. Are you Mexican, Puerto Rican, Cuban,
Dominican, Salvadoran, or are you and your ancestors from another country?

Yo [ox L USRS UR TP ORPRTR 6%
PUBITO RICAN .ttt ettt et e st e et e s st e te e st e e se e beenaesseenteeneeeneenseeneenneenreas 44%
LO1T o o PRSP R 3%
970 1011 01 (= o SRR 20%
AV (0 0] - SRRSO 2%
[VOL] Other CaribDEAN .......ccviiiieieee e 0%
[VOL] Other Central AMEIICAN ........ooiiiiieiiie ettt re e e e sre e ne e 2%
[VOL] Other SOUth AMEITCAN ....cueiiiiieie ettt 4%
[VOL] Other HiSPanIC/LAtINO .......ccviiieiiiieiiie ettt ra e srae et ne e 2%
[VOL] ONEE ..o bbbttt bbbt bbbt ne e 9%
[VOL] RETUSEA ...ttt et e et e e sb et e e bt e e be e saeeanbeenteeannee e 8%

Anzalone Liszt Research, Inc. 9
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Nov 11-15, 2012 N=600 Registered Voters (452 Landline / 148 Cell)

Q26. Were both of your parents born in the United States?

D (TP 22%
IO ettt R et 74%
[VOL] DON't KNOW / RETUSE ..ottt 4%

D TSP PP PRSP 28%
oSSR 68%
4@ 5 Lo B 310 SRS 1%
[WVOL] RETUSEA ...ttt bbbttt 3%

[Q28 ASKED OF THOSE RESPONDENTS WHO ANSWERED "YES' IN Q27; N=168]

Q28. And, does your child or children attend New York City Public Schools, or a private, religious or parochial
school?

NYC PUBIIC SCROOIS ... 67%
PIIVALE SCNOOI ...ttt et e e reeste et e ereenteeneeaneenres 17%
Religious / Parochial SCROOI ...........ccoiiiiiiiiie e 7%
[ ST PP OTPR PPN 8%
[VOL] HOME SCNOOI ...ttt re e nneas 0%
[WVOL] RETUSEA ...ttt bbbttt bbbt 1%

Q29. And, at any point in your life, did you yourself attend a New York City Public School?

D (T PSSP 56%
IO ettt E R R R Rt n bbbt 41%
[VOL] DON't KNOW / RETUSE .....ceviieiieie sttt 3%

Q30. Do you, or does any member of your household, belong to a labor union, teachers association, or work for
the state or local government?

R =TT I 1o o] U] T o] o 10%
Y ES/TEACNEI'S ASSOCIALION ...vviiiiiiiieeeieitiie e ettt e ettt e e et e e e s e b e e s e ebb e e e s sbb e e e e sesbbeeesssabeeeessbeeeeeaas 9%
YES/GOVE. EMPIOYEE ...ttt bbbt 8%
NO, NONE OF TNESE ...t e e e e e e s b e e e s e bb e e e e s eabaaeeeaas 67%
[VOL] DON't KNOW / RETUSE ....ueiieieie ittt 5%

Anzalone Liszt Research, Inc. 10
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Q31. And, is someone in your family a teacher?

D (T PPN 31%
IO ettt R et 65%
[VOL] DON't KNOW / RETUSE ..ottt 4%

Q34. Which of the following categories best describes your total family income?

UNAEE $50,000 ....veiiiiiiiitie ettt ettt e e bt e s eb e e s eab e e e bt e e e b b e e e b b e e e bt e e s b e e e abaeeabaeearaeeas 26%
P$50,000-F75,000 ....ooiiiriieiriie et r et e e et e e et e e e te e e bteeabeeeaaes 21%
$75,000-F100,000 ...oieiriiiiriie et etee et e e — e e e b a e e e ba e e abaeeaaeeeaaes 12%
$100,000-FL150,000 ....eveieiriieerieeeeie et e et et e e r e e e e e e e eh— e e s bt e e e bteeanbeeesaeeeaans 11%
$150,000-5250,000 ....uviiiiriieiiie ettt e e — e — e e abr e e s b aeeabaeeareas 6%
OVEE $250,000 .....vvieeieeieeeteie ettt ettt ettt e ettt e st e e st e s st e e s sabeessabesesabesesbbeessbtesssbbeessbeeesabeeesrbeeesreeaas 4%
DON't KNOW / REFUSEA ..ottt eb ettt e s s bt e e s ba e e sabe e s sbeeesnbee e 19%

Q37. Borough

Manhattan - NEW YOIK COUNLY ......cuoiieiiiieieeie ettt sae e reenre e 24%
Bronx - BroNX COUNLY ...oouviiiiiiiieiiese et ne e 15%
Brooklyn - KiNGS COUNLY .......oiiiieiiciecie sttt sttt ae e snaenne e 31%
QUEENS - QUEENS COUNLY ..ttt ettt st sb e s e e b e et e e sbeeanbeenbeeensee e 24%
Staten Island - RIChmond COUNLY ........c.ooviiiiiecc e 6%
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